THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. No. 251. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951 AND 20 OF 1953.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2619 MADE UNDER SECTION 124 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Commission of Limassol to contract a loan.

A. B. WRIGHT,

Governor.

Whereas by an Order in Council No. 2567 dated the 18th day of October, 1952, published under Notification No. 458 in Supplement No. 3 to the Gazette of the 22nd October, 1952 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Order"), authority was given to the Municipal Commission of Limassol to contract a loan;

And whereas it is found desirable to amend the principal Order;

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers vested in me by section 124 (a) (i) of the Municipal Corporations Law, and of every other power there- Cap. 252. unto enabling, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, do hereby order as follows:-

11 of 1950. 31 of 1951. 20 of 1953.

1. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby amended—

(a) by the addition at the end of item (2) thereof of the words "and from a point opposite the junction of Crete Street and Christodoulos Hadji Pavlos Street up to and including the premises known as 'Akteon Café'";

(b) by the deletion of item (4) thereof;

- (c) by the substitution of the following item for item (5) thereof: "(5) Creation of a Square and the erection of an Assembly Room for the Turkish community.".
- 2. This Order shall be read as one with the principal Order and it shall be deemed to have been made with effect from the 18th day of October, 1952.

Ordered this 20th day of May, 1953.

(M.P. 1884/50.)

A. S. ALDRIDGE, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 252. THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATIONS LAW. CAP. 252 AND LAWS 11 OF 1950, 31 OF 1951 AND 20 OF 1953.

> ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2620 MADE UNDER SECTION 124 (a) (i).

Authority to the Council of the Municipal Commission of Limassol to contract a loan.

A. B. WRIGHT, Governor.

In exercise of the powers vested in me by section 124 (a) (i) of the Muni- Cap. 252. cipal Corporations Law, I, the Governor, with the advice of the Executive 11 of 1950. 31 of 1951. Council, do hereby order as follows:-20 of 1953.

I. The Chairman, Deputy Chairman, Members and Townsmen of the Municipal Commission of Limassol (hereinafter referred to as "the Municipal Commission") shall be at liberty to borrow from the Loan Commis-